creditors' committee including the corresponding approval of the intended
sale. The purchase offers for the acquisition of DS Group provide for the
waiver of termination rights and further financing declarations on the part of
the DS Group credit institutions as a condition.

It is unclear whether the negotiated purchase offers will lead to an approval
by the credit institutions or whether subsequent negotiations will take place.

Overall, due to the existing uncertainties, the occurrence and timing of the
closing on the companies to be sold is subject to uncertainty.

1.8 Error correction

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows HY 2022

The consolidated statement of cash flows for the first half of 2022 was
corrected because individual items were not shown in the correct line within
the cash flow from operating activities or within the cash flow from financing
activities. However, there are no significant shifts between the two cash flows.

Furthermore, there is no impact on the income statement, statement of
comprehensive income, balance sheet or statement of changes in equity.

  H A L F - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

42

in EUR thousand
HY 2022 as

reported Adjustment
HY 2022
adjusted

Group result -51,645 - -51,645

Income taxes (continuing and discontinued operations) -4,693 - -4,693
Earnings before taxes -56,337 - -56,337

Financial result (continuing and discontinued operations) 9,209 - 9,209
Amortization of intangible assets (continuing and discontinued operations) 6,054 - 6,054
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets (continuing and discontinued operations) 4,928 - 4,928
Impairment losses (continuing and discontinued operations) 51,137 - 51,137
Net loss allowance from trade receivables and contract assets - 955 955
Write-downs of inventories - 2,829 2,829
Gain (-) / loss (+) from the disposal of property, plant and equipment -671 - -671
Profit (-) / loss (+) from the disposal of subsidiaries -39,244 - -39,244
Share-based payment expenses 498 - 498
Other non-cash income (-) and expenses (+) (continuing and discontinued operations) 740 -3,598 -2,858
Changes in working capital

Decrease (+) / Increase (-) in inventories 3,880 -11,653 -7,773
Decrease (+) / Increase (-) in contract assets 1,494 - 1,494
Decrease (+) / Increase (-) in trade receivables and other receivables 9,495 7,782 17,277
Decrease (+) / Increase (-) in other financial assets 13,663 -17,468 -3,805
Decrease (+) / Increase (-) in other assets (excluding contract assets) - 9,229 9,229

  H A L F - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

43

in EUR thousand
HY 2022 as

reported Adjustment
HY 2022
adjusted

Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in trade payables -13,912 4,954 -8,958
Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in other financial liabilities - -15,954 -15,954
Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in other liabilities (incl. contract liabilities) -10,997 20,987 9,990
Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in provisions -3,339 3,201 -138
Change in income tax receivables and liabilities -1,726 -519 -2,245
Other changes in working capital 761 -761 -
Cash flow from operating activities -24,367 -16 -24,383

Cash proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 11,733 - 11,733
Cash proceeds from disposals of intangible assets 815 - 815
Payments for the acquisition of companies and businesses, less cash and cash equivalents acquired -471 - -471
Cash proceeds from disposals of companies and businesses, less cash and cash equivalents disposed of 37,573 -861 36,712
Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -1,595 - -1,595
Payments for investments in intangible assets -2,473 -40 -2,513
Cash proceeds from the repayment of issued loans 5,259 883 6,142
Disbursements from the issuance of loans -201 - -201
Dividends received - 35 35
Cash flow from investing activities 50,641 16 50,657

  H A L F - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

44

in EUR thousand
HY 2022 as

reported Adjustment
HY 2022
adjusted

Cash received from the issuance of convertible bonds and other bonds 5,000 - 5,000
Repayments of convertible bonds and other bonds -1,000 - -1,000
Cash received from loans granted 45,657 - 45,657
Repayments of loans -71,182 - -71,182
Repayments of lease liabilities -3,733 - -3,733
Interest paid (incl. interest portion from lease contracts) -3,804 - -3,804
Cash proceeds from restricted cash (loan collateral) 1 - 1
Cash flow from financing activities -29,060 - -29,061

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -2,786 - -2,786

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows as at
31 December 2022

As at 31 December 2022, bank overdrafts of EUR 6.136 thousand were
included in cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash
flows, although these accounts did not constitute overdrawn bank accounts
but short-term working capital loans, the drawing of which represents a cash
inflow from borrowing activities rather than a change in cash and cash
equivalents. Thus, both the cash flow from financing activities and the cash
and cash equivalents at the end of the period were understated.

This has no effect on the income statement, the statement of comprehensive
income, the balance sheet and the statement of changes in equity.

in EUR thousand
31.12.2022 as

reported Adjustment
31.12.2022

adjusted

Cash flow from operating activities -24,145 - -24,145
Cash flow from investing activities 47,910 - 47,910
Cash flow from financing activities -38,823 6,136 -32,687

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents -15,058 6,136 -8,922
Effects of exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents 95 - 95
Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 16,820 - 16,820
Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period 1,856 6,136 7,992

  H A L F - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

45

Classification of property, plant and equipment

Due to a presentation error, individual items of property, plant and equipment
of a subsidiary were incorrectly classified in the detailed disclosures on the
development of asset types. The error has been corrected retrospectively and
the corresponding comparative disclosures adjusted.

This adjustment has no effect on the income statement, statement of
comprehensive income, balance sheet, statement of cash flows or statement
of changes in equity.

in EUR thousand

Carrying
amount

30.06.2022 as
reported Adjustment

Carrying
amount

30.06.2022
adjusted

Land and buildings 795 1,594 2,389
Technical equipment and
machinery 834 2 836
Operating and office equipment 6,206 -1,623 4,583
Advance payments and assets
under construction 119 27 146
Total property, plant and
equipment 7,954 - 7,954

  H A L F - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3

46

2 Segment reporting

The operating segments reflect the Group‘s management structures and the
way in which financial information is regularly reviewed by the chief operating
decision maker, defined as the Executive Board. The Executive Board is also
responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of the
operating segments.

Core Brands

The Core Brands represent the main brands of TSC Group. The independent
companies have their own brand concept, their own customer base and brand